

DATE NO.57

IN COURT NO.5

SECTION XVIIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 918 OF 2009

ABHILASHA @ NEETU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJAY SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 19/04/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv. (SCLSC)

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Rani Chhabra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

The records of the case shall be remitted to the Court of Family Judge at Gandhidham - Kachchh, Gujarat immediately.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 918 OF 2009

ABHILASHA @ NEETU

Petitioner(s)

:VERSUS:

AJAY SHARMA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This petition under Section 25 of the Code of Civil

Procedure, 1908 is filed by the wife seeking transfer of

Marriage Divorce Petition No.586 of 2005, titled as 'Ajay Sharma vs. Abhilasha @ Neetu', pending before the Court of Family Judge, Meerut to the Court of Family Judge at Gandhidham - Kachchh, Gujarat. Counter affidavit has been filed by the respondent husband. However, looking to the facts and features of the case, we are of the considered opinion that it is just and proper to transfer the aforesaid case from the Court of Family Judge, Meerut to the Court of Family Judge at Gandhidham - Kachchh, Gujarat.

-2-

The records of the case shall be remitted to the Court of Family Judge at Gandhidham - Kachchh, Gujarat immediately.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J  
(DEEPAK VERMA)

.....J  
(K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN)

New Delhi;  
April 19, 2010.